

Adoption Resolution December 1, 2021

State of New Jersey STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Resolution of Intent Concerning P.L. 2021, c. 224

Whereas, on September 24, 2021, Governor Philip D. Murphy signed P.L. 2021, c. 224

into law; and

Whereas, P.L. 2021, c. 224 requires the Department of Education, through the State Board of Education, to establish a five-year pilot program for the issuance of limited Certificates of Eligibility and Certificates of Eligibility with Advanced Standing; and

Whereas, the statute also directed the State Board of Education to authorize within three months the issuance of Certificates of Eligibility and Certificates of Eligibility with Advanced Standing to candidates who meet the eligibility requirements of the statute; and

Whereas, the State Board of Education's regulatory process and the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act do not allow for the adoption of the necessary regulations with the prescribed three-month time frame; and

Whereas, the State Board of Education is committed to working with the Department of Education to consider regulatory amendments in accordance with the statutory directive; now therefore be it

Resolved, that the State Board of Education hereby states its intent to consider regulatory amendments in accordance with the statutory directives.

Angelica Allen-McMillan, Ed.D., Acting Commissioner Acting Secretary, N.J. State Board of Education Kathy Goldenberg, President N.J. State Board of Education